the shareholders of the Company have approved the buyback of up to 10,00,00,000 
(Ten Crore only) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company of face value of ₹5/- 
(Rupees Five only), for an aggregate consideration of up to Rs. 18,000 Crore (Rupees 
Eighteen Thousand Crore only), at a price of ₹ 1,800/- (Rupees One Thousand Eight 
Hundred only) per equity share on a proportionate basis through tender offer route, 
please find enclosed a copy of Letter of Offer dated November 18, 2025, containing 
disclosures as specified in Regulation 8(i)(a) read with Schedule III of the Securities

[...]

SHAREHOLDERS OF EQUITY SHARES OF THE COMPANY AS ON NOVEMBER 14, 2025 (RECORD DATE) AS PER THE RECORDS MADE AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY BY DEPOSITORIES 
AS ON THE RECORD DATE, ON A PROPORTIONATE BASIS (SUBJECT TO SMALL SHAREHOLDER RESERVATION), THROUGH THE “TENDER OFFER” ROUTE AT A PRICE OF ₹ 1,800 
(RUPEES ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED ONLY) PER EQUITY SHARE PAYABLE IN CASH FOR AN AGGREGATE CONSIDERATION OF UP TO ₹ 18,000 CRORE (RUPEES EIGHTEEN 
THOUSAND CRORE ONLY) (“BUYBACK”). 

1) The Buyback is being undertaken in accordance with Article 14 of the Articles of Association of the Company, and the provisions of Sections 68, 69 and 70 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies